

No. 25-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF OF SCHOLARS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
AND IMMIGRATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
SMITA GHOSH
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1730 Rhode Island Ave. NW
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 26, 2026

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Framers Used Clear Language that Called Upon the Common Law and Guaranteed Birthright Citizenship to Children Born in the United States Without Regard to Their Parents’ Immigration Status.....	4
II. The History of the Citizenship Clause Confirms that the Clause Guarantees Citizenship to Children Born in the United States, No Matter Their Parents’ Immigration Status.....	8
A. Civil Rights Act of 1866	8
B. Drafting of the Citizenship Clause	10
C. Ratification of the Citizenship Clause.....	15
III. Petitioners’ Arguments about the Text and History of the Clause Are Without Merit	17
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Calvin v. Smith</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 377 (1608)	21
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	26
<i>In re Look Tin Sing</i> , 21 F. 905 (C.C.D. Cal. 1884)	6, 16, 29
<i>Inglis v. Trs. of Sailor’s Snug Harbor</i> , 28 U.S. 99 (1830)	3, 21
<i>Khorrami v. Arizona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 22 (2022)	25
<i>Ludlam v. Ludlam</i> , 31 Barb. 486 (N.Y. Gen. Term. 1860)	7
<i>Ludlam v. Ludlam</i> , 26 N.Y. 356 (1863)	7, 21
<i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> , 1 Sand. Ch. 583 (N.Y. Ch. 1844)	3, 5, 6, 19, 21
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812)	5
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 27 F. Cas. 785 (C.C.D. Ky. 1866)	6
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	3, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, and Legislative Materials</u>	
Civil Rights Act of 1866, Pub. L. No. 39-26, 14 Stat. 27	2
Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 1st Sess. (1858)	20, 23, 24
Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2d Sess. (1859)	20, 25, 26
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. (1860)	26
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	1-4, 6, 8-15, 18-24, 27, 28
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. (1868)	22
Cong. Globe App., 40th Cong., 2d Sess. (1868)	6, 22, 28
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870)	17
Cong. Globe App., 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871)	6, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 1	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Executive Branch Materials</u>	
Exec. Order No. 14160, 90 Fed. Reg. 8449 (Jan. 20, 2025)	2
9 Op. Att’y Gen. 373 (1859).....	6
10 Op. Att’y Gen. 328 (1862).....	6
10 Op. Att’y Gen. 382 (1862)	6
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
George Bancroft, <i>History of the United States, from the Discovery of the American Conti- nent</i> (1866)	18
George Bancroft, <i>Oration</i> (Apr. 25, 1865)	18
<i>Bingham’s Speech</i> , Summit Cnty. Beacon, Sept. 26, 1867	22
Bethany R. Berger, <i>Birthright Citizenship on Trial: Elk v. Wilkins and United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 37 Cardozo L. Rev. 1185 (2016)	15
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1791)	5, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Herbert Whittaker Briggs, “David Dudley Field and the Codification of International Law,” in <i>Institut de Droit International: Livre du Centenaire 1873-1973</i> (Inst. Int’l L. ed., 1975)	7
Citizenship, <i>Anti-Slavery Bugle</i> , Feb. 6, 1858.....	24
<i>The Chicago Republican</i> , March 30, 1866.....	16
Gabriel J. Chin & Paul Finkelman, <i>Birthright Citizenship, Slave Trade Legislation, and the Origins of Federal Immigration Regulation</i> , 54 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 2215 (2021)	20
<i>The Constitutional Amendment</i> , Chicago Tribune, Aug. 14, 1866	15
Editorial, 5 Am. L. Rev. 779 (1871).....	16, 27
Garrett Epps, <i>The Citizenship Clause: A Legislative History</i> , 60 Am. U. L. Rev. 331 (2010)	11
David Dudley Field, <i>Outlines of an International Code</i> (1872).....	7
Amanda Frost & Emily Eason, <i>The Dog that Didn’t Bark: Eligibility to Serve in Congress and the Original Understanding of the Citizenship Clause</i> , 114 Geo. L.J. Online 69 (2026)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Gov. Baker’s Speech</i> , Evansville Daily J., Aug. 13, 1866.....	16
<i>Governor’s Special Message</i> , Daily Alta California, Apr. 25, 1851.....	9
James C. Ho, <i>Defining “American”: Birthright Citizenship and the Original Understanding of the 14th Amendment</i> , 9 Green Bag 367 (2006)	3, 4
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (6th ed. 1848).....	6, 21, 28
Letter from Col. Robinson, Feb. 5, 1865, in 27-29 <i>Notes From the French Legation in the U.S. to the Dep’t of States</i> , 1789-1906.....	25
<i>News From Washington</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 19, 1862.....	6
Robert Phillimore, <i>Commentaries Upon International Law</i> (2d ed. 1874)	19, 26
Polly J. Price, <i>Natural Law and Birthright Citizenship in Calvin’s Case (1608)</i> , 9 Yale J.L. & Humans. 73 (1997)	5
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>Originalism and Birthright Citizenship</i> , 109 Geo. L.J. 405 (2020)	3-5, 13-15, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Speeches of the Campaign of 1866 in the States of Ohio, Indiana, and Kentucky</i> 14 col. 5 (Cincinnati Commercial ed., 1866).....	15, 16
Francis Wharton, <i>Digest of the International Law of the United States</i> (2d ed. 1887)	6, 16, 27, 28
Keith E. Whittington, <i>By Birth Alone: The Original Meaning of Birthright Citizenship and Subject to the Jurisdiction of the United States</i> , 49 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 459 (2026)	3, 21
